Homeland Security FY 2010 Certification Letters Addendum

ROB BISHOP 1st District, Utah

123 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–0453

> 324 25TH STREET SUITE 1017 OGDEN, UT 84401 (801) 625-0107

6 NORTH MAIN STREET BRIGHAM CITY, UT 84302 (435) 734–2270

125 SOUTH STATE STREET SUITE 5420 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84138 (801) 532–3244



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

CHAIRMAN, CONGRESSIONAL WESTERN CAUCUS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515–4401

April 2, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H218 The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$6 million in Department of Homeland Security Science and Technology funding for the Cyber Conflict Research Consortium's (CCRC) Distributed Environment for Critical Infrastructure Decision-making Exercises (DECIDE) program in Fiscal Year 2010.

The entity to receive the funding is a consortium of educational research institutions, including Utah State University, at 1400 Old Main Hill, Logan, Utah 84322-1400.

Funding is needed to continue efforts begun last year to develop digital and informational technology tools to help private financial institutions and other private sector institutions vital to the U.S. economy to coordinate defenses against sophisticated growing cyber attack threats that, if not defended against, could have devastating implications for our economy as well as homeland security interests.

I certify that neither I, nor my spouse, have any financial interest in this important project. Consistent with Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this request: (1) is not directed to an entity or program named for, or that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass-through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds statutory requirements for matching funds (where applicable). I further certify that should this request be included in FY2010 Appropriations legislation that I will place a statement in the Congressional Record describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely, **Rob Bishop** Member of Congress

RHB:stp

Congress of the United States Washington, DC 20515

September 14, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the **Emergency Operations Center, City of Monterey Park, CA** in Fiscal Year, 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: City of Monterey Park 320 W. Newmark Ave Monterey Park, CA 91754

The funding would be used for construction of a new Emergency Operations Center for the City that will have the technology to both prepare and service the region during a major disaster or terrorist situation.

3

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

lu JUDYC Member of Cong

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Gregg Harper Congress of the United States

Washington, DC 20515-2403

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding in the FY 2010 Homeland Security Appropriations bill, Department of Homeland Security, Other account for the Southeast Regional Research Initiative (SERRI) Program, a previously authorized and funded university/national laboratory research consortium including Mississippi State University, P.O. Box 6343, Mississippi State, MS 39762. It is my understanding that funding would be used to continue the SERRI Program which continues to produce research results that are critical to the nation's homeland security. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

I hereby certify that this request will be made publicly available on my official website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Consistent with the Republican Leadership's policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request: 1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; 2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and 3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely,

Gragg Hayper

Gregg Harper Member of Congress

PI IRL 2507-A OLD RANDON ROAD PEARL, S 39208 601.9 2.2410 Meridian 823 22nd Avenue Meridian, MS 39301 601.693.6681 STARKVILLE 1 RESEARCH BOULEVARD, SUITE 206 STARKVILLE, MS 39759 662.324.0007 BROOKHAVEN 230 SOUTH WHITWORTH STREET BROOKHAVEN, MS 39601 601.823.3400

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

LARRY KISSELL 87H DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON OFFICE: 512 CANNON HOUSE OFRICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 202-225-3715 202-225-3715



AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSERVATION, CREDIT, ENERGY, AND RESEARCH SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL FARM COMMODITIES AND RISK MANAGEMENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON RUIRAL DEVELOPMENT, BIOTCHINOLOGY, SPECIALTY CROPS, AND FOREIGN AGRICULTURE

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AIR AND LAND FORCES

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Price House Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security B-307 RHOB Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Harold Rogers House Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security 1016 LHOB Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Price and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting for the "8th Street Culvert Replacement" project in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Kannapolis, North Carolina located at P.O. Box 1199, Kannapolis, North Carolina 28082-1199. The funding would be used to replace the Culvert on 8th Street. I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Lay Kisan

Larry Kissell Member of Congress

LEONARD LANCE 7TH DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY

Committee: Financial Services

SUBCOMMITTEES: FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND CONSUMER CREDIT

Domestic Monetary Policy and Technology



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

April 3, 2009

The Honorable David Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member House Committee on Appropriations H-218 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515-6016

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the **Union County Emergency Operation Center Enhancement** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: County of Union One Elizabethtown Plaza Elizabeth, NJ 07207

The funding would be used to expand the capabilities of the Union County Emergency Operations Center to connect with each municipal police, fire and emergency managements office, and also to serve as a redundant center to Union County Fire Mutual Aid and all 2 municipal departments during an emergency.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

I certify that this request will be made publicly available on my Official Website as required by Chairman Obey's new Committee policy that only posted requests will be considered.

Additionally, I also hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program named or will be named after a sitting member of Congress; (2) is not intended for a "front" or "pass through" entity; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable.

Finally, I request that should this project be accepted by the Appropriations Committee, it be included within the text of the bill. Additionally, I will place a statement in *The Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Best personal wishes.

Sincerely, ord

Leonard Lance Member of Congress

•

114 Cannon House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 Phone: 202-225-5361 Fax: 202-225-9460

> 425 North Avenue, East Westfield, N.J. 07090 Phone: 908-518-7738 Fax: 908-518-7751

> 23 Royal Road, Suite 101 Flemington, N.J. 08822 Phone: 908-788-6900 Fax: 908-788-2869

JAMES R. LANGEVIN 2D DISTRICT, RHODE ISLAND

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES SEAPOWER AND EXPEDITIONARY FORCES

TERRORISM, UNCONVENTIONAL THREATS

STRATEGIC FORCES

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE TERRORISM, HUMAN INTELLIGENCE, ANALYSIS AND COUNTERINTELLIGENCE

TECHNICAL AND TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEE ON BUDGET

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashinaton, DC 20515-3902 WASHINGTON OFFICE: 109 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: (202) 225–2735 FAX: (202) 225–5976

DISTRICT OFFICE: THE SUMMIT SOUTH 300 CENTERVILLE ROAD, SUITE 200 WARWICK, RI 02886 TELEPHONE: (401) 732–9400 FAX: (401) 737–2982

james.langevin@mail.house.gov www.house.gov/langevin

March 31, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for **Providence Emergency Management Agency (PEMA) Fascility Renovations** in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **Providence Emergency Management Agency (PEMA) & Office of Homeland Security** 591 Charles Street Providence, RI 02904

The funding would be used for enhancing the physical plant of the PEMA Emergency Operations Center to provide enough space to ensure that there will be a ready 24 hour presence in the city.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

R. Largen

James R. Langevin Member of Congress



CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES

March 28, 2009

TOM LATHAM Congressman 4th District, Iowa The Honorable David Obey Chairman Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting \$600K in the FY-2010 Homeland Security Appropriations Bill for the Ames, Iowa Emergency Operations Center renovation project. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Ames, Ia., located at 515 Clark Avenue, Ames, Iowa 50010. It is my understanding that the funding will be used for renovations necessary for the emergency operations center. I certify that this project does not have a direct and foreseeable effect on the pecuniary interests of my spouse or me.

Washington Office: 2447 Rayburn Building Washington, DC 20515 202-225-5476 202-225-3301 Fax 1-866-428-5642 Toll Free

Ames Office: 1421 South Bell Avenue, Suite 108/ Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2885 515-232-2844 Fax

Clear Lake/Mason City Office: 812 Hwy 18 East P.O. Box 532 Clear Lake, Iowa 50428 641-357-5225 641-357-5226 Fax

Fort Dodge Office: 1426 Central Avenue, Suite A Fort Dodge, Iowa 50501 515-573-2738 515-576-7141 Fax

Email: tom.latham@mail.house.gov Internet: www.house.gov/latham

Consistent with the Republican Leadership policy on earmarks, I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge this request (1) is not directed to an entity or program that will be named after a sitting Member of Congress; (2) is not intended to be used by an entity to secure funds for other entities unless the use of funding is consistent with the specified purpose of the earmark; and (3) meets or exceeds all statutory requirements for matching funds where applicable. I further certify that should this request be included in the bill, I will place a statement in the *Congressional Record* describing how the funds will be spent and justifying the use of federal taxpayer funds.

Sincerely Tom Latham Member of Congress

DAVID LOEBSACK 2ND DISTRICT, IOWA

COMMITTEES: ARMED SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY PERSONNEL READINESS

EDUCATION AND LABOR SUBCOMMITTEES: HEALTH, EMPLOYMENT, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

Early Childhood, Elementary and Secondary Education Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515—1502

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1221 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 {202} 225-6576

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 125 SOUTH DUBUQUE STREET IOWA CITY, IA 52240 (319) 351–0789

150 1st Avenue NE Suite 375 Cedar Rapids, IA 52401 (319) 364–2288 1 (866) 914–IOWA

March 29, 2009

The Honorable David R. Obey, Chairman The Honorable Jerry Lewis, Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations H-218, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for the Fort Madison Santa Fe Swing Span Bridge in fiscal year 2010.

The entity to receive funding for this project is: **US Coast Guard Bridge Administration** 2100 Second Street SW, Room 3500 Washington, DC 20593

The funding would be used for replacement of the Fort Madison Santa Fe Swing Span Bridge.

I certify that neither I nor my spouse has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

David Loebsack Member of Congress

HOME OFFICE: 1501 N. UNIVERSITY AVENUE #150 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72207-5230 (501) 324-5941 FAX (501) 324-6029 TDD (501) 324-5922

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515-0402

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE, 2210 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0402 (202) 225-2506 FAX (202) 225-5903

web: www.house.gov/snyder/

September 9, 2009

The Honorable David Obey Chairman House Appropriations Committee H-218 U.S. Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Jerry Lewis Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1016 Longworth Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Obey and Ranking Member Lewis:

I am requesting funding for an "Emergency Operations Center" to be used as an Emergency Management and 9-1-1 Communications Center in fiscal year 2010. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of North Little Rock located at 300 North Main Street, North Little Rock, Arkansas 72115. The funding would be used for a 9-1-1 comprehensive system for emergency telephone requests and coordination for emergency management during disaster. I certify that neither I nor my wife has any direct, controlling financial interest in this project and neither I nor my wife would benefit from this project in any manner that would be greater than any other citizen of the Second Congressional District of Arkansas.

Sincerely Vic Snyder Member of Congress VS:dp